PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date			
Janette L. Munoz	01/28/2011			

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WestMark Medical, LLC.				
Street Address:	16300 Sand Canyon Avenue				
Internal Address:	Suite 1005				
City:	Irvine				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	92618				

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number					
Application Number:	13013669					

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)855-6371

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 949-855-1246

Email: elawson@stetinalaw.com

Correspondent Name: STETINA BRUNDA GARRED & BRUCKER

Address Line 1: 75 ENTERPRISE, SUITE 250
Address Line 4: ALISO VIEJO, CALIFORNIA 92656

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MEAMD-014A

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lowell Anderson

Total Attachments: 2

source=AssignmentJanetteSigned#page1.tif source=DeathCertMunoz08.26.2010#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025728 FRAME: 0050 H \$40.00 13

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

Docket Number MEAMD-014A

Whereas, I, <u>Janette L. Munoz as the Legal representative of Paul A. Munoz (deceased)</u>, hereafter referred to as Assignor, have invented certain new and useful improvements in <u>BONE SCREW RETENTION MECHANISM</u>, for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on <u>January 25, 2011</u>, Application Number <u>13/013,669</u>, and for which a provisional application was filed on January 26, 2010, application no. 61/298,437, and for which a provisional application was filed on Feb. 23, 2010, application no. 61,307,278, and in all designs that Assignor has worked on in connection with Dr. Mark Anderson (hereinafter the "improvements").

Whereas, <u>WestMark Medical, LLC.</u> of <u>California</u> herein referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is <u>16300 Sand Canyon Avenue</u>, <u>Suite 1005</u>, <u>Irvine</u>, <u>California 92618</u> is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the improvements (which expressly include all designs that Assignee has worked on in connection with Dr. Mark Anderson).

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One dollars (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said improvement in the United States and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and said application and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority-conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said Assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND WE HEREBY further assign the right to sue for past infringement and to recover all damages arising from or relating to any such past infringement.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries at the expense of ASSIGNEE.

proper patent protection to said improvements in all countries at the expense of ASSIGNEE.
Executed this day of January, 2011, at last
DATE 1/28-11
Legal Representative for Paul A. Munoz 3184# South Coast Hwy
State of (A) County of (Vauge)
On 1-28-11 before me, (insert name and title of the officer), personally appeared Janette L. Munoz
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Total of 2 forms are submitted.

My Comm. Expires Dec 9, 2014

REEL: 025728 FRAME: 0051

(Seal)

NICOLLE ARLENE ROBERTS

Commission # 1915912 Notary Public - California

Orange County

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraphic

correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

will

CERTIFICATION OF VITAL RECORD

COUNTY OF ORANGE

HEALTH CARE AGENCY

1200 N. MAIN STREET, SUITE 100-A SANTA ANA, CA 92701

CERTIFICATE OF DEATH									3201030011877						
STATE FILE INJAMBER					AP-1.PREA 7000					LOCAL REGISTRATION NUMBER					
	1. NAME OF DECEMENT- FRET (SWIN) PAUL			2.MO	ANTHONY			3. LAST FIRM							
IDENT'S PERSONAL DATA	AKA, ALBO KNOWN AS - INCLUSE THE AKA (FIRST, MICOLE, LAST)			1	Avinori			10/22/1948 61		Maryou	Days	FUNDSL2- Hears	-	e. sex M	
	BRITH STATE-FOREIGN COUNTRY CA			8	X ves No [INCRE? 12. MARTIAL STATUS SADP: (a) Revo of Double UNK MARRIED BARKE 16. DECEDENT'S RACE - Up to 3 Model of			7. DATE OF DEATH MANGEMENT 8. HOUR ON NO. 100 CO. 100				
	11 EDUCATION - Harrist Landice tres reproduced on back! BACHELOR		MEXICAN		AN .		•• H	ISPANIC	:						
OHIC	17. USUAL OCCUPATION - Type of work for most of Min. DO NOT USE RETA DESIGN ENGINEER			ISE PARTINISO						perathiction, employment agency, stell 14: YEARS IN CO					
	20. DECEMBENT'S RESIDENCE (Rows) and Rember, in Manifesty 31844 COAST HWY														
MESCHAL								21. 29 0006 24. YEARS IN COUNTY 92651 30			ZI, STATE-FOREIGH COUNTRY CA				
έş	JANETTE L MU		nee			3184	4 COAS	Proof.	LAGUNA	BEAC	H, CA 9	2751	HPI		
2 3	SE HAME OF BURNING SP			M. MOOL	21. MOQLE			30. L/167 (BHT							
3 6	JANETTE			L _	L i			HOOKS					14 00D	4 STATE	
PANENT METORS	JESUS	MJ-FPGT		DE MIDDL	OP. MIDDLE			MUNO	Z .		24. GIRTH STATE CA			141-12	
	SA NAME OF MOTHER/PARK CARMEN	en-reet	7.4	39. MODE	39 MIDDLE			GARCIA				34. BATH 63AT CA			
₹ 5	39.019POSITION DATE MINI 09/03/2010		THACE OF FINAL PLANE												
	41. TYPE OF DISPOSITIONS		1044 QOAD		42.04004	UNION OF SOLE	ALL STREET		Avg. 1	<u> </u>		45. U	CENSE N	MBER	
3 2	CR/RES		. 3	· ·	NOT EMBALMED LICENSE MANUEL 45 MINISTRAT					- 1		42.0	ATE man	Mary	
E 3	NEPTUNE SOC		F ORANGE	COUNT	FD130	4.4.5.44.			OLER, M.).	- 50		/02/20		
_	101. PLACE OF DEATH			,		kaj ki				B. IF OTHE Hospics	R THAN HORF	ML SMECKY	CINE Decedent	- Core	
PLACE OF	SADDLEBACK 104.00UNTY	MEM N	TOP, MACHITY AND						<u>. L. I</u>		T tos. CITY				
5.0											ED 10-00RDHEH1				
	107. CAUSE OF DEATH		rier that chain of evel-to a cattles erigel, respirel	CATAMON & ALA	a. o carallelle. Cara Ballistan			CHET HOME	KSE.		Drags and D		YES	Χ∞	
	MAMERIANT CAUSE AN SEPSIS Froe General Company Condition mealthy Industry							10.00			2 DYS				
	MULTI ORGAN FAILURE					17.5 (WKS Ves				
DEATH	conditions, it any, leading to could be found to could be found to the				AILURE						110. AUTOPSY PRAFORME			_	
b	CAUSE (cleanes or spary that									YRS I				THE WEED IN DETERMINING CHIEF?	
CAUSE	resulting in shelfy LAST		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	A. Santa	* 5.					<u>; </u>		VES	w_	
Ŏ	CARDIOMYOP	ATHY	CONTINUEUTING TO GE	MIN BUT NOT RE	BULTING IN TH	E LINCEPLY®	IO-CAUSE GI	REMAIN 107							
8	CHEST TUBE	08/24/2	жүү со ното н и п 010	EM 107 DR 1127	gill year, that types	of operation a	rai dale.)					☐ YES	<u> </u>		
	HILLICENTRY THAT TO THE BE AT THE HOLE, DATE, AND PLAD	E STATEO FROM	THE CAUGHS STATED.	1					¥€		116 LCENSE A6769		17. DATE 19/01/1	2010	
PHYBICANTS	Cooccient Adjusted Simps Daceanic Last Seen Africa PRONALD D GIM M.D. (N) menydddiodyy (8) menydddiodyy 118. TYPE ATTENDRIG PRYSICANYS HAME, MALEND ADDRESS. SP CODE									O.M MIE		1310 11.	2010		
£ 5	08/23/2010		5/2010						, LAGUNA	HILL		2653	rad 199 i	OLE OLHani	
	1	Netural	Accident Home			ng Ingelion	Could not			_]u**	121, 1130311				
Ì	123. PLACE OF INJURY (4.4), tome, gove	struction sits, wooded	area. etc.)											
397 6.6	124. DEBORBE HOW INJU	MA OCCINAL	O (Everal) which resul	ted in injury)		_									
CONCINE	125, LOCATION OF MAJARY (Beyon and number, or location, and city; and top)														
	136 SIGNATURE OF CORCHER/ DEPUTY CORCHER 187, DATE IMMEDIACY 136, TYPE NAME, TITLE OF CORCHER/ DEPUTY CORCHER														
	FATE A B		c	۵ .	6			NE 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10			FAX AUTH.		CE	NSUS TRACT	
				<u></u>		L	7010	on inn ibanol	N						

CERTIFIED COPY OF VITAL RECORDS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF ORANGE

DATE ISSUED

This is a true and exact reproduction of the document officially registered and placed on file in the office of the VITAL RECORDS SECTION, ORANGE COUNTY HEALTH CARE AGENCY.

D Harlle 4.0. ERIC G. HANDLER, M.D.

HEALTH OFFICER ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

This copy not valid unless prepared on engraved border displaying seal and signature of Registra PATENT



